

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

No. 38581-3-II

09 APR 21 PM 3:43

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY SW
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

JZ KNIGHT,

Respondent

v.

CITY OF YELM AND TTPH 3-8, LLC,

Appellants

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT JZ KNIGHT

Keith E. Moxon, WSBA #15361
Kitteridge Oldham, WSBA #19011
Dale N. Johnson, WSBA #26629
Attorneys for Respondent JZ Knight

GordonDerr LLP
2025 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98121-3140
Telephone: (206) 382-9540
Facsimile No.: (206) 626-0675

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES 3

 A. Assignments Of Error To City Decision 3

 B. Issues 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

 A. Even Before Consideration Of These Preliminary Subdivisions, The City's Water Demand Exceeded Its Approved Water Rights. 6

 B. The Subdivision Applications 7

 C. Knight's Interest In The Development Proposals..... 8

 D. City Administrative Proceedings..... 9

 E. Land Use Petition And Superior Court Rulings 13

IV. ARGUMENT..... 14

 A. Standard Of Review..... 14

 B. The Superior Court Correctly Determined That Knight Has Standing; The City Erred In Concluding That Knight Lacked Standing. 15

 1. The Petition Expressly Alleged Knight's Standing, Thus Challenging The City Council's Erroneous Conclusion That She Lacked Standing..... 15

 2. Knight Has Standing: The City Decision Prejudiced Her and Affirming The Superior Court Judgment Will Eliminate That Prejudice..... 22

C.	The City Decision Should Be Reversed And Remanded To Correct The Erroneous Condition That The City And Applicants Agreed Should Be Amended.	29
D.	LUPA Expressly Authorizes The Imposition, On Remand, Of Notice And Comment Provisions That Are Necessary To Serve The Interest Of The Parties.....	39
E.	The City Decision That There Is A Reasonable Expectancy that Adequate Water Will Be Available For The Subdivisions Is Contrary To Law And Unsupported By The Evidence.....	43
	1. Because The Determination Of Adequate Water Will Be Made At Final Plat Approval, Issues Regarding The Proper Standard For That Determination And Whether It Is Met In This Record Are Not Ripe.	43
	2. The Required Finding Of Adequate Provision For Water Supply Requires More Than “A Reasonable Expectancy” That Water May Become Available.	44
	3. No Evidence Supports The City’s Finding That There Is A Reasonable Expectancy That Water Will Be Available For The 568 Units In These Subdivisions.	47
F.	LUPA Allows And Requires A Superior Court To Make Conclusions Of Law That Are Binding Unless Appealed.....	52
G.	Appellants Are Not Entitled To Attorney Fees Because They Did Not Prevail In The Superior Court Decision That They Seek To Overturn.....	55
V.	CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Pierce County</i> , 86 Wn.App. 290, 936 P.2d 432 (1997).....	25
<i>Asche v. Bloomquist</i> , 132 Wn. App. 784, 133 P.3d 475 (2006)	40
<i>Conom v. Snohomish County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 154, 118 P.3d 344 (2005) 19, 20, 21	
<i>Dept. of Ecology v. Acquavella</i> , 100 Wn.2d 651, 674 P.2d 160 (1983)....	26
<i>First Pioneer Trading Co., Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 146 Wn. App. 606, 191 P.3d 928 (2008)	23
<i>Grader v. Lynnwood</i> , 45 Wn. App. 876, 728 P.2d 1057 (1986)	54, 55
<i>Heath v. Uraga</i> , 106 Wn. App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001).....	32, 34
<i>Holder v. City of Vancouver</i> , 136 Wn. App. 104, 147 P.3d 641 (2006)	53,54
<i>Isla Verde Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002).....	44
<i>J.L. Storedahl & Sons, Inc. v. Cowlitz County</i> , 125 Wn. App. 1, 103 P.3d 802 (2004).....	53
<i>JDFJ Corp. v. International Raceway, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 1, 970 P.2d 343 (1999).....	32, 34
<i>Keep Watson Cutoff Rural v. Kittitas County</i> , 145 Wn. App. 31, 184 P.3d 1278 (2008).....	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Mastro v. Kumakichi Corp.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 157, 951 P.2d 817, (1998).....	32
<i>Okanogan Wilderness League, Inc. v. Town of Twisp</i> , 133 Wn.2d 769, 947 P.2d 732 (1997)	50
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wash.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005)	15
<i>Quality Rock Products, Inc. v. Thurston County</i> , 126 Wn. App. 250, 108 P.3d 805 (2005)	19, 20, 21
<i>Quality Rock Products, Inc. v. Thurston County</i> , 139 Wn. App. 125, 159 P.3d 1 (2007)	15

<i>State ex rel. Lige & Wm. B. Dickson Co. v. County of Pierce</i> , 65 Wn. App. 614, 829 P.2d 217 (1992)	53, 54
<i>Suquamish Indian Tribe v. Kitsap County</i> , 92 Wn. App. 816, 965 P.2d 636 (1998).....	25, 32
<i>Tesoro Refining and Marketing Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 164 Wn.2d 310, 190 P.3d 28 (2008)	31
<i>Twin Bridge Marine Park, L.L.C. v. Dept. of Ecology</i> , 162 Wn.2d 825, 175 P.3d 1050 (2008)	19
<i>Witt v. Port of Olympia</i> , 126 Wn. App. 752, 109 P.3d 489 (2005)	19

Statutes

RCW 19.27.097	30, 46
RCW 36.70C.040	16, 19, 20
RCW 36.70C.040(3).....	19, 20
RCW 36.70C.040(5).....	19
RCW 36.70C.060(2).....	25
RCW 36.70C.070	15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21
RCW 36.70C.070(4).....	21
RCW 36.70C.070(7).....	18
RCW 36.70C.070(8).....	18
RCW 36.70C.080(1).....	19
RCW 36.70C.120(1).....	49
RCW 36.70C.130	53, 54, 55
RCW 36.70C.130(1).....	15, 35, 36, 49, 52
RCW 36.70C.140	3, 5, 39, 40, 42, 53, 54, 55
RCW 4.84.370	55, 56
RCW 4.84.370(1)	55, 56
RCW 4.84.370(2)	56
RCW 43.21A.064	26, 45
RCW 58.17.110	11, 24, 30, 46
RCW 58.17.150	30, 46

RCW 90.03.010	26, 45
RCW 90.03.380	26, 45
RCW 90.44.050	45
RCW 90.44.100	45

Other Authorities

YMC 13.04.120	8
YMC 16.04.150	31
YMC 16.12.170	7, 30
YMC 16.12.310	46
YMC 16.12.330	47
YMC 16.32.065	7
YMC 2.26.150	12, 17, 22
YMC 2.26.160	22
YMC Chapter 16.12	7, 41
YMC Chapter 16.32	7

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	23
RAP 10.3(g)	23
WAC 246-290-222	8
